BIDDER SUMMARY SHEET <u>ITB #25-037</u> 2025 Sanitary Manhole Rehabilitation Program

Business Name: National Power Rodding Corp.	
Street Address: 2500 W Arthington St.	
City, State, Zip: Chicago, IL 60612	
Contact Name: Todd O. Shobayo	
Title: Project Manager	
Phone: 312-666-7700	Fax:312-666-5810
E-Mail address: office@nationalpowerrodding.com	
Price Prop	posal 78,250.00
AUTHORIZATION	& SIGNATURE
Name of Authorized Signee: William T. Kreidler	
Signature of Authorized Signe	
Title: President	Date: June 18, 2025



Bidders shall complete this Certificate of Compliance. Failure to comply with all submission requirements may result in a determination that the Bidder is not responsible.

The undersigned William T. K	reidler (Enter Name of Person Making Certification)
as President	
ds	(Enter Title of Person Making Certification)
and on behalf of National P	ower Rodding Corp.
	(Enter Name of Business Organization)
certifies that Bidder is:	
1) A BUSINESS ORGANIZATI	<u>ON</u> : Yes ⋈ No []
Federal Employer I.D. #:	36-2933140
, ,	(or Social Security # if a sole proprietor or individual)
The form of business orga	nization of the Bidder is (<i>check one</i>):
Sole Proprietor Independent Contractor Partnership	or (Individual)
LLC X Corporation Illinois	
	f Incorporation) (Date of Incorporation)
2) STATUS OF OWNERSHIP	
"Status of Ownership" inf Please check the followin certifications for the category	5, approved August 2021, requires the Village of Orland Park to collect ormation. This information is collected for reporting purposes only. g that applies to the ownership of your business and include any pries checked with the proposal. Business ownership categories are as atterprise for Minorities, Women, and Persons with Disabilities Act, 30
Minority-Owned [] Women-Owned [] Veteran-Owned [] Disabled-Owned []	Small Business [] (SBA standards) Prefer not to disclose [] Not Applicable [X]

STATUS OF OWNERSHIP FOR SUBCONTRACTORS

How are you certifying? Certificates Attached [] Self-Certifying []

This information is collected for reporting purposes only. Please check the following that applies

to the ownership of subcontractors.

Minority-Owned [] Small Business [] (SBA standards)
Women-Owned [] Prefer not to disclose []
Veteran-Owned [] Not Applicable [X]

3) AUTHORIZED TO DO BUSINESS IN ILLINOIS: Yes [X] No []

The Bidder is authorized to do business in the State of Illinois.

4) ELIGIBILE TO ENTER INTO PUBLIC CONTRACTS: Yes M No []

The Bidder is eligible to enter into public contracts, and is not barred from contracting with any unit of state or local government as a result of a violation of either Section 33E-3, or 33E-4 of the Illinois Criminal Code, or of any similar offense of "bid-rigging" or "bid-rotating" of any state or of the United States.

5) SEXUAL HARASSMENT POLICY COMPLIANT: Yes M No []

Please be advised that Public Act 87-1257, effective July 1, 1993, 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) has been amended to provide that every party to a public contract must have a written sexual harassment policy in place in full compliance with 775 ILCS 5/2-105 (A) (4) and includes, at a minimum, the following information:

(I) the illegality of sexual harassment; (II) the definition of sexual harassment under State law; (III) a description of sexual harassment, utilizing examples; (IV) the vendor's internal complaint process including penalties; (V) the legal recourse, investigative and complaint process available through the Department of Human Rights (the "Department") and the Human Rights Commission (the "Commission"); (VI) directions on how to contact the Department and Commission; and (VII) protection against retaliation as provided by Section 6-101 of the Act. (Illinois Human Rights Act). (emphasis added). Pursuant to 775 ILCS 5/1-103 (M) (2002), a "public contract" includes "...every contract to which the State, any of its political subdivisions or any municipal corporation is a party."

6) EQUAL EMPLOYMENT OPPORTUNITY COMPLIANT: Yes [X] No []

During the performance of this Project, Bidder agrees to comply with the "Illinois Human Rights Act", 775 ILCS Title 5 and the Rules and Regulations of the Illinois Department of Human Rights published at 44 Illinois Administrative Code Section 750, et seq.

The Bidder shall:

(I) not discriminate against any employee or applicant for employment because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (II) examine all job classifications to determine if minority persons or women are underutilized and will take appropriate affirmative action to rectify any such underutilization; (III) ensure all solicitations or advertisements for employees placed by it or on its behalf, it will state that all applicants will be

afforded equal opportunity without discrimination because of race, color, religion, sex, marital status, national origin or ancestry, age, or physical or mental handicap unrelated to ability, or an unfavorable discharge from military service; (IV) send to each labor organization or representative of workers with which it has or is bound by a collective bargaining or other agreement or understanding, a notice advising such labor organization or representative of the Vendor's obligations under the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contract; (V) submit reports as required by the Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts, furnish all relevant information as may from time to time be requested by the Department or the contracting agency, and in all respects comply with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; (VI) permit access to all relevant books, records, accounts and work sites by personnel of the contracting agency and Department for purposes of investigation to ascertain compliance with the Illinois Human Rights Act and Department's Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts; and (VII) include verbatim or by reference the provisions of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause in every subcontract it awards under which any portion of this Agreement obligations are undertaken or assumed, so that such provisions will be binding upon such subcontractor.

In the same manner as the other provisions of this Agreement, the Bidder will be liable for compliance with applicable provisions of this clause by such subcontractors; and further it will promptly notify the contracting agency and the Department in the event any subcontractor fails or refuses to comply therewith. In addition, the Bidder will not utilize any subcontractor declared by the Illinois Human Rights Department to be ineligible for contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations.

"Subcontract" means any agreement, arrangement or understanding, written or otherwise, between the Bidder and any person under which any portion of the Bidder's obligations under one or more public contracts is performed, undertaken or assumed; the term "subcontract", however, shall not include any agreement, arrangement or understanding in which the parties stand in the relationship of an employer and an employee, or between a Bidder or other organization and its customers.

In the event of the Bidder's noncompliance with any provision of this Equal Employment Opportunity Clause, the Illinois Human Right Act, or the Rules and Regulations for Public Contracts of the Department of Human Rights the Bidder may be declared non-responsible and therefore ineligible for future contracts or subcontracts with the State of Illinois or any of its political subdivisions or municipal corporations, and this agreement may be canceled or avoided in whole or in part, and such other sanctions or penalties may be imposed or remedies involved as provided by statute or regulation.

7) PREVAILING WAGE COMPLIANCE: Yes No []

In the manner and to the extent required by law, this bid is subject to the Illinois Prevailing Wage Act and to all laws governing the payment of wages to laborers, workers and mechanics of a Bidder or any subcontractor of a Bidder bound to this agreement who is performing services covered by this contract. If awarded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 et seq. as amended, Bidder shall pay not less than the prevailing hourly rate of wages, the generally prevailing rate of hourly wages for legal holiday and overtime work, and the prevailing hourly rate for welfare and other benefits as determined by the Illinois Department of Labor or the Village and as set forth in the schedule of prevailing wages for this contract to all laborers, workers and mechanics performing work under this contract (available at https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/Rates.aspx).

The undersigned Bidder further stipulates and certifies that it has maintained a satisfactory record of Prevailing Wage Act compliance with no significant Prevailing Wage Act violations for the past three (3) years.

Certified Payroll. The Illinois Prevailing Wage Act requires any contractor and each subcontractor who participates in public works to file with the Illinois Department of Labor (IDOL) certified payroll for those calendar months during which work on a public works project has occurred. The Act requires certified payroll to be filed with IDOL no later than the 15th day of each calendar month for the immediately preceding month through the Illinois Prevailing Wage Portal—an electronic database IDOL has established for collecting and retaining certified payroll. The Portal may be accessed using this link: https://www2.illinois.gov/idol/Laws-Rules/CONMED/Pages/certifiedtranscriptofpayroll.aspx. The Village reserves the right to withhold payment due to Contractor until Contractor and its subcontractors display compliance with this provision of the Act.

8) EMPLOYMENT OF ILLINOIS WORKERS ON PUBLIC WORKS ACT: Yes M No []

In the manner and to the extent required by law, this ITB/RFP is subject to the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act (30 ILCS 570/0.01 *et seq.*). If awarded the Contract, per 820 ILCS 130 et seq. as amended, and if the Employment of Illinois Workers on Public Works Act (30 ILCS 570/0.01) is in effect, Bidder shall maintain full compliance with its requirements.

9) PARTICIPATION IN APPRENTICESHIP AND TRAINING PROGRAM: Yes []

Bidder participates in apprenticeship and training programs applicable to the work to be performed on the project, which are approved by and registered with the United States Department of Labor's Office of Apprenticeship.

Name of A&T Program:	Chicagoland Laborers' District Council Labor Training & Apprenticeship Fund
Brief Description of Prog	ram:
Chicagoland Laborers	s' District Council Labor Training & Apprenticeship Fund

10) TAX COMPLIANT: Yes [No []

Bidder is current in the payment of any tax administered by the Illinois Department of Revenue, or if it is not: (a) it is contesting its liability for the tax or the amount of tax in accordance with procedures established by the appropriate Revenue Act; or (b) it has entered into an agreement with the Department of Revenue for payment of all taxes due and is currently in compliance with that agreement.

AUTHORIZATION & SIGNATURE:

I certify that I am authorized to execute this Certificate of Compliance on behalf of the Bidder set forth on the Bidder Summary Sheet, that I have personal knowledge of all the information set forth herein and that all statements, representations, that the bid is genuine and not collusive, and information provided in or with this Certificate are true and accurate.

The undersigned, having become familiar with the Project specified in this bid, proposes to provide and furnish all of the labor, materials, necessary tools, expendable equipment and all utility and transportation services necessary to perform and complete in a workmanlike manner all of the work required for the Project.

ACKNOWLEDGED AND AGREED TO:

Senature of Authorized Officer

William T. Kreidler

Name of Authorized Officer

President

Title

June 18, 2025

Date

REFERENCES

Provide three (3) references for which your organization has performed similar work.

Bidder	's Name: National Po	wer Rodding Corp.
		(Enter Name of Business Organization)
1.	ORGANIZATION	*** SEE ATTACHED ***
	ADDRESS	
	PHONE NUMBER	
	CONTACT PERSON	(
	YEAR OF PROJECT	
2.	ORGANIZATION	
	ADDRESS	
	PHONE NUMBER	
	CONTACT PERSON	
	YEAR OF PROJECT	
3,	ORGANIZATION	
	ADDRESS	
	PHONE NUMBER	
	CONTACT PERSON	
	YEAR OF PROJECT	·



2500 West Arthington Street Chicago, IL 60612

p: (312) 666-7700 f: (312) 666-0748

www.nationalpowerrodding.com

REFERENCES Structure Rehabilitation

Name/Address/Phone

City of Joliet c/o RJN Group 950 Essington Road Joliet, IL 60435 Luis Vasquez, 630-682-4700 luis.vasquesz@rjnmail.com Contract Amount

\$2,428,331.50

2024 Sanitary Sewer Rehabilitation Program Bridalwreath Acres, Stonegate, Black Road Acres

City of East Chicago

c/o Hasse Construction Co. P.O. Box 300 Calumet City, IL 60409 John Hasse, 708-262-2450 jhasse@hasseconstruction.com \$220,000

Magoun Avenue Reconstruction Hasse Job No. 21345 115 LF of Geopolymer Lining in 60" Brick Sewer 2022

City of McHenry

333 S. Green St.
McHenry, IL 60050
Greg Gruen, 815-363-2186
ggruen@cityofmchenry.org

\$300,000

2022 Sewer Lining Project 55 VF of Manhole Lining with AW Cook Cement

City of Naperville

400 S. Eagle St.
Naperville, IL 60566
Tony Conn, 630-305-5537
connt@naperville.il.us

2022

\$1.4M T10 McDowell Trunk Sewer Phase 1 MH Wall Rehabilitation of 48"/60" Sewers with Concrete 2022

City of East Chicago

4525 Indianapolis Blvd. East Chicago, IN 46312 Shawn H. Strange, P.E., 317-276-7705 sstrange@firstgroupengineering.com \$2.6M

2021 Roxanna Neighborhood Storm Study Pipelining 500 VF of AW Cook Cementitious Lining 2022

Village of Oak Park

c/o Swallow Construction 490 Topsoil Dr. West Chicago, IL 60185 Bob Gatto, 630-512-9900 bob@swallowconstruction.net \$100,000

Oak Park Ave. Water and Sewer Main Imp. – South Reconstruction of 9 Manholes with Shotcrete 2021



REFERENCES Structure Rehabilitation

(Continued)

Village of Streamwood

301 E. Irving Park Rd. Streamwood, IL 60103 Matt Mann, P.E. 630-736-3850 Mmann@streamwood.org \$164,000 \$290,000 \$475,000 2020/2021/2023 Sewer Cleaning, Televising & Sealing MH Lining of 4' Dia. Manhole Three contracts: 2020/2021/2023

City of Durham

c/o Bio-Nomic Services, Inc. 516 Roundtree Services Charlotte, NC 28217 Shane Tuell, 704-529-0000 stuell@bio-nomic.com

\$1.3M 2020 Manhole Rehabilitation - South Cementitious Manhole Lining 2021

Village of Shorewood

c/o PT Ferro Construction 700 S. Rowell Ave. Joliet, IL 60434 \$132,000 Birch Dr. Drain Improvements 48" Storm Sewer Lining with Milliken GeoSpray 2019

Utah Department of Transportation

708 S. 100 W Richfield, UT 84701 Soctt Goddwin, 435-893-4734 \$230,000 SR 143 Pipe Culvert, Bid UDOT 200140CN Apply AP/M Permaform Centripipe Liner 2019

City of Rolling Meadows

3900 Berdnick St. Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 Dan Seveska, 847-609-9878 \$120,000.00 Structure Rehabilitation 2013 - Present

Village of Itasca

550 W. Irving Park Rd. Itasca, IL 60143 David Barnas, P.E. (Robinson Engineering) 224-723-8801, dbarnas@reltd.com \$65,000 2018 MH Rehabilitation Calcium Aluminate Manholes 6.9' to 19.6' in Diameter, 250 VF 2019



REFERENCES Structure Rehabilitation

(Continued)

Village of Bourbonnais c/o Kankakee Valley Construction

4356 West IL Route 17 Kankakee, IL 60901 Michael Spilsbury, 815-937-8700 spike@kvcci.com

Village of Bradley 147 S. Michigan Bradley, IL 60915

Village of Schaumburg

c/o FH Paschen 5515 N. East River Rd. Chicago, IL 60656 Dan Zivilik, 773-444-1675 dzivilik@fhpaschen.com

City of Elmhurst

209 N. York St. Elmhurst, IL 60126 Christopher Dufort, 630-530-3036

City of Rolling Meadows

3900 Berdnick St. Rolling Meadows, IL 60008 Dan Seveska, 847-609-9878

Village of Woodridge

1 Plaza Dr. Woodridge, IL 60517 Joe Sullivan, 630-682-4700

South Lyons Township Sanitary District 475 W 55th St.

Countryside, IL 60525 Rodney Phillippi, 815-412-2025 \$300,000 2017-2019

East Sanitary Sewer Interceptor Rehab of 4'-8' Dia Manholes up to 30' Deep

with Raven 405 Epoxy

2017 - 2019

\$45,000

2019 Sanitary MH Rehab- Basin #2

180 VF of 30"-50" Dia. MH's w/Calcium Aluminate

\$225,000

1" Thick Geopolymer Geoliner to

9'4"x6'3" Culvert Pipe and 4'x2'6" Dbl Barrel Culvert

2019

\$552,777.50 Manhole Rehabilitation

09/2017 - 12/2017

1270 VFT

\$120,000.00 Manhole Rehabilitation

2016 - 2018 1000 VFT

\$97,875.00 Manhole Rehabilitation

04/2018-08/2018

169 VFT

\$97,655.00 Manhole Rehabilitation

09/2017-10/2017

217 VFT



REFERENCES Structure Rehabilitation

(Continued)

Village of Deerfield 850 Waukegan Rd.

Deerfield, IL 60015

Ryan Yentz, 6008-251-4843

\$350,000.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

05/2017-12/2018

1413 VFT

Village of Lombard

1051 S Hammerschmidt. Lombard, IL 60148

Ray Schwab, 630-620-5979

\$110,605.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

07/2017 - 10/2017

250 VF

City of De Pere

925 South Sixth St.

De Pere, WI 54115

\$30,730.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

08/2018-09/2019

195 VFT

Insituform Technologies

Joliet, IL

11351 W 183rd St.

Orland Park, IL 60467

Xhanpaolo Malo, 708-326-5103

\$982,475.00

04/2018-08/2018

375 VFT

Manhole Rehabilitation

City of Naperville

400 S Eagle St.

Naperville, IL 60566

Tony Conn 630-420-6137

\$98,000.00

2016

184 VF

Manhole Rehabilitation

City of Naperville

400 S Eagle St.

Naperville, IL 60566

Tony Conn 630-420-6137

\$87,000.00

2015/2016

273 VF

Manhole Rehabilitation

REFERENCES

Page 4 of 6



Structure Rehabilitation

(Continued)

Village of Oaklawn C/O Insituform, USA 11351 W 183rd St Orland Park, IL 60467 Kevin Coburn, 630-842-8539

kcoburn@aegion.com

Kenny Construction

2215 Sanders Rd. Northbrook, IL 60062

Baldemar Corral, 847-541-8200

City of Pueblo 230 South Mechanic St.

Pueblo, CO

City of Pueblo

230 South Mechanic St.

Pueblo, CO

City of Elmhurst

209 N York St.

Elmhurst, IL 60126

Insituform Technologies

Westchester, IL 1334 Enterprise Dr.

Romeoville, IL 60446

Performance Pipe Lining

Joliet, IL

1551 W Norris Dr.

Ottawa, IL

\$187,000.00 2015/2016

583 VF

\$200,000.00

000.00 Structure Rehabilitation

On-going

MWRD Upper Des Plaines 20C Rehab

\$298,968.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

Structure Rehabilitation

11/05/2020-03/09/2021

2020 Manhole Rehabilitation Project- Phase 2

\$2,199,993.40

Manhole Rehabilitation

04/26/2021-12/23/2021

2021 Selenium Reduction Project

\$317,730.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

04/12/2021-12/23/2021

2021 Sanitary Manhole Rehabilitation

\$731,676.25

Manhole Rehabilitation

05/25/21-12/32/21

2021 Sewer Lining Program

\$957,635.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

10/18/21

2021 Sanitary Sewer Rehab Project

REFERENCES

Page 5 of 6



Structure Rehabilitation

(Continued)

Trine Construction Corporation Oak Park, il 27W364 North Ave. West Chicago, IL 60185

\$45,900.00

Manhole Rehabilitation

05/21/20

19-1 Lake St. Sewer & Watermain Improvements



INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

Please sign and provide a policy Specimen Certificate of Insurance showing current coverages.

If awarded the contract, all <u>Required Policy Endorsements</u> noted in the left column in <u>red bold</u> type <u>MUST</u> be provided.

C: 1 II D	Please provide the following coverage
Standard Insurance Requirements	if box is checked.
WORKERS' COMPENSATION & EMPLOYER LIABILITY	LIABILITY UMBRELLA (Follow Form Policy)
Full Statutory Limits - Employers Liability	\$1,000,000 - Each Occurrence
\$500,000 – Each Accident	\$1,000,000 – Aggregate
\$500,000 – Each Employee	T \$0,000,000 Emplo Occurrence
\$500,000 - Policy Limit	\$2,000,000 - Each Occurrence
Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Village of Orland	\$2,000,000 – Aggregate
Park	Other:
AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY (ISO Form CA 0001)	EXCESS MUST COVER: General Liability,
\$1,000,000 – Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence	Automobile Liability, Employers' Liability
Bodily Injury & Property Damage. Applicable for All	,, , ,
Company Vehicles.	PROFESSIONAL LIABILITY
	\$1,000,000 Limit – Claims Made Form, Indicate
GENERAL LIABILITY (Occurrence basis) (ISO Form CG 0001)	Retroactive Date
\$1,000,000 - Combined Single Limit Per Occurrence	
Bodily Injury & Property Damage	\$2,000,000 Limit – Claims Made Form, Indicate
\$2,000,000 – General Aggregate Limit	Retroactive Date
\$1,000,000 - Personal & Advertising Injury	C Other
\$2,000,000 – Products/Completed Operations	Other:
Aggregate	written approval
ADDITIONAL INSURED ENDORSEMENTS:	willen approval
(Not applicable for Goods Only Purchases)	☐ BUILDERS RISK
, approach to the same of the	Completed Property Full Replacement Cost Limits –
 ISO CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 (or Equivalent) 	Structures under construction
Commercial General Liability Coverage	
	□ ENVIRONMENTAL IMPAIRMENT/POLLUTION
• CG 20 01 Primary & Non-Contributory (or	LIABILITY
Equivalent) The Village must be named as the	\$1,000,000 Limit for bodily injury, property
Primary Non-Contributory which makes the Village a	damage and remediation costs resulting from a pollution incident at, on or mitigating beyond the
priority and collects off the policy prior to any other claimants.	job site
ciaimanis.	lop sile
Blanket General Liability Waiver of Subrogation -	☐ CYBER LIABILITY
Village of Orland Park A provision that prohibits an	\$1,000,000 Limit per Data Breach for liability,
insurer from pursing a third party to recover	notification, response, credit monitoring service
damages for covered loses.	costs, and software/property damage
	CG 20 37 ADDITIONAL INSURED – Completed
	Operations (Provide only if box is checked)

Any insurance policies providing the coverages required of the Consultant, excluding Professional Liability, shall be specifically endorsed to identify "The Village of Orland Park, and their respective officers, trustees, directors, officials, employees, volunteers and agents as Additional Insureds on a primary/non-contributory basis with respect to all claims arising out of operations by or on behalf of the named insured." The required additional Insured coverage shall be provided on the Insurance Service Office (ISO) CG 20 10 or CG 20 26 endorsements or an endorsement at least as broad as the above noted endorsements as determined by the Village of Orland Park. Any Village of Orland Park insurance coverage shall be deemed to be on an excess or contingent basis as confirmed by the required (ISO) CG 20 01 Additional Insured Primary & Non- Contributory Endorsement. The policies shall also contain a Waiver of Subrogation in favor of the Additional Insureds in regard to General Liability and Workers' Compensation coverage. The certificate of insurance shall also state this information on its face. Any insurance company providing coverage must hold an A-, VII rating according to Best's Key Rating Guide. Each insurance policy required shall have the Village of Orland Park expressly endorsed onto the policy as a Cancellation Notice Recipient. Should any of the policies be cancelled before the expiration date thereof, notice will be delivered in accordance with the policy provisions. Permitting the contractor, or any subcontractor, to proceed with any work prior to our receipt of the foregoing certificate and endorsements shall not be a waiver of the contractor's obligation to provide all the above insurance.

Consultant agrees that prior to any commencement of work to furnish evidence of Insurance coverage providing for at minimum the coverages, endorsements and limits described above directly to the Village of Orland Park, 14700 S. Ravinia Avenue, Orland Park, IL 60462. Failure to provide this evidence in the time frame specified and prior to beginning of work may result in the termination of the Village's relationship with the contractor

ACCEPTED & AGREED THIS DAY OF June

Signature

William T. Kreidler, President

Printed Name & Title

Authorized to execute agreements for:

National Power Rodding Corp.

Name of Company



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 6/17/2025

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

t	nis certificate does not confer rights t	o the	cert	ificate holder in lieu of su	uch end	lorsement(s	i).			
Ar	boucer thur J. Gallagher Risk Management	Sen	vices	, LLC	PHONE (A/C, No	o. Ext):		Client Service Mgr Sr. FAX (A/C, No):		
28	50 Golf Rd Illing Meadows IL 60008				E-MAIL ADDRES	ss: christina_	cunningham	@ajg.com		
K	illing Meadows IL 00000				7,22,13			RDING COVERAGE		NAIC#
					INSURE	RA: Zurich A	merican Insu	rance Company		16535
INS	JRED			CAROCOR-04				rance Company		40142
N/	TIONAL POWER RODDING CORF),						and Liability Ins Co		26247
25	00 W. ARTHINGTON STREET				INSURE					
	HCAGO, IL 60612-4108				INSURE					
					INSURE					
	VERAGES CER	TIFI	CATE	NUMBER: 747954792				REVISION NUMBER:		
	WE IS TO SERVED AT THE DOLLOIS	OF	MICH	DANCE LISTED BELOW HAY	VE BEE	N ISSUED TO	THE INSURE	ED NAMED ABOVE FOR TH	HE POL	ICY PERIOD
11	IDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY RE ERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY I XCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH	QUIF PERT POLI	REME AIN, CIES.	NT, TERM OR CONDITION THE INSURANCE AFFORD! LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE	OF ANY	Y CONTRACT THE POLICIES REDUCED BY I	S DESCRIBEI PAID CLAIMS.	D HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO	J 10 1	WILL ITIS
INSR LTR		ADDL	SUBR			POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICY EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	LIMITS	5	
A	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	Y	Y	GLO 9377201-21		10/31/2024	10/31/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$ 2,000	,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR							DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$ 300,0	00
	X XCU INCLUDED							MED EXP (Any one person)	\$ 5,000	
	X00 MeEddal							PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	\$ 2,000	,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:							GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$4,000	,000
	POLICY X PRO-							PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$4,000	,000
	OTHER:								\$	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY			BAP 9377199-21		10/31/2024	10/31/2025	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$5,000	,000
	X ANY AUTO							BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	OWNED SCHEDULED AUTOS ONLY AUTOS								\$	
	V HIRED V NON-OWNED							PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY								\$	
C	X UMBRELLALIAB X OCCUR	Υ	Y	AUC 5916947-19		10/31/2024	10/31/2025	EACH OCCURRENCE	\$3,000	,000
-	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE							AGGREGATE	\$3,000	,000
	DED X RETENTION\$								\$	
В	WORKERS COMPENSATION		Υ	WC 9377202-21		10/31/2024	10/31/2025	X PER OTH- STATUTE ER		
-	AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY ANYPROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE N							E.L. EACH ACCIDENT	\$ 1,000,	,000
	OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED? (Mandatory in NH)	N/A						E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$1,000	,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below							E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$1,000,	,000
	DESCRIPTION OF OF EIGHT IONS BRICK									
The with	CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICL CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / VEHICL CRIPTION OF OPERATION OPERATION OF OPERATION OPPORTMENT OPERATION OPERATION OPERATION OPERATION OPPORTMENT OPERATION OPPORTMENT OPPORTMEN	tive s evi	office dence ubroc	ers, trustees, directors, offici ed herein on a Primary/Non ration in favor of Additional	iais, em i-Contrik Insured	ιριογees, νοιυ butory basis a d is included ι	inteers and a	gents are snown as Addition	onal Ins ect to v Compe	sured solely work :nsation
_		_			CANC	ELLATION				
CE	RTIFICATE HOLDER Village of Orland Park				SHOU	ULD ANY OF T	DATE THE	ESCRIBED POLICIES BE CA EREOF, NOTICE WILL B Y PROVISIONS.	NCELL E DEL	ED BEFORE IVERED IN
	14700 South Ravinia Avent Orland Park IL 60462	ле			AUTHOR	RIZED REPRESEN	NTATIVE			

WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS LIABILITY INSURANCE POLICY

WC 00 0313

(Ed. 4-84)

WAIVER OF OUR RIGHT TO RECOVER FROM OTHERS ENDORSEMENT

We have the right to recover our payments from anyone liable for an injury covered by this policy. We will not enforce our right against the person or organization named in the Schedule. (This agreement applies only to the extent that you perform work under a written contract that requires you to obtain this agreement from us.)

This agreement shall not operate directly or indirectly to benefit anyone not named in the Schedule.

Schedule

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THIS POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FOR THAT PERSON AND/OR ORGANIZATION.

Other Insurance Amendment - Primary And Non-Contributory

ZURICH')

					- Committee of the contract of	
GLO 9377201-21 10	10/31/2024	·10/31/2025	10/31/2024	24059000	INCL	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: Carylon Corporation

Address (including ZIP Code): 2500 Arthington; Chicago, IL 60612

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

1. The following paragraph is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- b. You are required by a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by writt en contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Waiver Of Subrogation (Blanket) Endorsement

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'! Prem.	Return Prem.	
GLO 9377201-21	10/31/2024	10/21/2025	10/31/2024	24059000	\$ INCL	\$	
GLO 9377201-21	10/31/2024	10/31/2025 ;	10/31/2024	2024			

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

If you are required by a written contract or agreement, which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of recovery from others, we agree to waive our rights of recovery. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations in which the insured has no contractual interest.

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

EARLIER NOTICE OF CANCELLATION PROVIDED BY US

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERALLIABILITY COVERAGEPART LIQUOR LIABILITY COVERAGE PART POLLUTION LIABILITY COVERAGE PART PRODUCTS/ COMPLETED OPERATIONS LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Number of Days' Notice 60_

(If no entry appears above, information required to complete this Schedule will be shown in the Declarations as applicable to this endorsement.)

For any statutorily permitted reason other than nonpayment of premium, the number of days required for notice of cancellation, as provided in paragraph 2. of either the CANCELLATION Common Policy Condition or as amended by an applicable state cancellation endorsement, is increased to the number of days shown in the Schedule above.

POLICYNUMBER: GLO 9377201-21

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

DESIGNATED CONSTRUCTION PROJECT(S) GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

SCHEDULE

Designated Construction Project(s):

A GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES TO EACH CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WHERE THE NAMED INSURED IS PERFORMING OPERATIONS, HOWEVER, A GENERAL AGGREGATE LIMIT DOES NOT APPLY TO ANY CONSTRUCTION PROJECT WHERE THE NAMED INSURED IS PERFORMING OPERATIONS THAT ARE INSURED UNDER A WRAP-UP OR ANY OTHER CONSOLIDATED OR SIMILAR INSURANCE PROGRAM.

ntormat1on re.9.u1red to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Lec1arat1ons.

- A. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which can be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - A separate Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit applies to each designated construction project, and that limit is equal to the amount of the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations.
 - 2. The Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit is the most we will pay for the sum ofall damages under Coverage A, except damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "productscompleted operations hazard", and for medical expenses under Coverage C regardless of the number of:
 - a. Insureds;
 - b. Claims made or "suits" brought; or
 - c. Persons or organizations making claims or bringing "suits".

- 3. Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for that designated construction project. Such payments shall not reduce the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations nor shall they reduce any other Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit for any other designated construction project shown in the Schedule above.
- 4. The limits shown in the Declarations for Each Occurrence, Damage To Premises Rented To You and Medical Expense continue to apply. However, instead of being subject to the General Aggregate Limit shown in the Declarations, such limits will be subject to the applicable Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.

Policy Number: GLO 9377201-21

- B. For all sums which the insured becomes legally obligated to pay as damages caused by "occurrences" under Section I-Coverage A, and for all medical expenses caused by accidents under Section I Coverage C, which cannot be attributed only to ongoing operations at a single designated construction project shown in the Schedule above:
 - Any payments made under Coverage A for damages or under Coverage C for medical expenses shall reduce theamount available under the General Aggregate Limit or the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, whichever is applicable; and
 - Such payments shall not reduce any Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- C. When coverage for liability arising out of the "products-completed operations hazard" is provided, any payments for damages because of "bodily injury" or "property damage" included in the "products-completed operations hazard" will reduce the Products-completed Operations Aggregate Limit, and not reduce the General Aggregate Limit nor the Designated Construction Project General Aggregate Limit.
- D. If the applicable designated construction project has been abandoned, delayed, or abandoned and then restarted, or if the authorized contracting parties deviate from plans, blueprints, designs, specifications or timetables, the project will still be deemed to be the same construction project.
- E. The provisions of Section III Limits Of Insurance not otherwise modified by this endorsement shall continue to apply as stipulated.

Policy Number

GLO 9377201-21

SCHEDULE OF NAMED INSURED(S)

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Named Insured

CARYLON CORPORATION

EffectiveDate: 10/31/2024

12:01 AM., Standard Time

Agent Name

GALLAGHER

Agent

24059

000

NAMED INSURED

CARYLON CORPORATION ACEP PIPE CLEANING, INC. BEARY MANAGEMENT SERVICES, INC. BEARYL FLEET SERVICES, INC. BIO-NOMIC SERVICES, INC. DEEP SOUTH INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. METROPOLITAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. MOBILE DREDING & VIDEO PIPE, INC. NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE- MICHIGAN, INC. NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE - SOLUTIONS, INC. NATIONAL PLANT SERVICES, INC. NATIONAL POWER RODDING CORPORATION NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING COMPANY ROBINSON PIPE CLEANING COMPANY SPECIALIZED MAINTENANCE SERVICES, INC. VIDEO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. SELECT TRANSPORATION, INC. 1806 HARRISON, LLC INFRASTRUCTURE SUPPLY SOLUTIONS CORPORATION NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING COMPANY - NEW ENGLAND

NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING COMPANY - FLORIDA, INC.

Policy Number

GLO 9377201-21

ENDORSEMENT

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Effective Date: 10/31/24 NamedInsured CARYLON CORPORATION 12:01 AM., Standard Time 24059-000 Agent Agent Name **GALLAGHER** ייטויו.

24059-000

BLANKET NOTICE TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION

BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE: COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY COVERAGE PART

- A. IF WE CANCEL THIS COVERAGE PART BY WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED FOR ANY REASON OTHER THAN NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM, WE WILL DELIVER ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION THAT SUCH COVERAGE PART HAS BEEN CANCELLED TO EACH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION SHOWN IN A SCHEDULE PROVIDED TO US BY THE FIRST NAMED INSURED. SUCH SCHEDULE:
- 1. MUST BE INITIALLY PROVIDED TO US WITHIN 15 DAYS:
- A. AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE POLICY PERIOD SHOWN IN THE DECLARATIONS; ORB. AFTER THIS ENDORSEMENT HAS BEEN ADDED TO POLICY; 2. MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES AND E-MAIL ADDRESSES OF ONLY THE PERSONS OR
- ORGANIZATIONS REQUIRING NOTIFICATION THAT SUCH COVERAGE PART HAS BEEN CANCELLED;

 3. MUST BE IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT THAT IS ACCEPTABLE TO US; AND
- 4. MUST BE ACCURATE. SUCH SCHEDULE MAY BE UPDATED AND PROVIDED TO US BY THE FIRST NAMED INSURED DURING THE POLICY PERIOD. SUCH UPDATED SCHEDULE MUST COMPLY
- WITH PARAGRAPHS 2. 3. AND 4. ABOVE. B. OUR DELIVERY OF THE ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH A. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE BASED ON THE MOST RECENT SCHEDULE IN OUR RECORDS AS OF THE DATE THE NOTICE OF CANCELLATION IS MAILED OR DELIVERED TO THE FIRST NAMED
- INSURED. DELIVERY OF THE NOTIFICATION AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH A. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE COMPLETED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF CANCELLATION TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED.
- C. PROOF OF EMAILING THE ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION WILL BE SUFFICIENT PROOF THAT WE HAVE COMPLIED WITH PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.
- D. OUR DELIVERY OF ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT IS INTENDED AS A COURTESY ONLY. OUR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUCH DELIVERY OF ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION WILL NOT: EXTEND THE COVERAGE PART CANCELLATION DATE;
- 2. NEGATE THE CANCELLATION; OR
- PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INSURANCE THAT WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.
- E. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY, INTEGRITY, TIMELINESS AND VALIDITY OF INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE SCHEDULE PROVIDED TO US AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.



Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors – Completed Operations

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE	POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
Policy No. GLO 9377201-21	Effective Date: 10/31/2024
This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the fo	ollowing:
Commercial General Liability Coverage Part	
SCH	EDULE
STATUS IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGRE	OU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED EEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS AND WHERE THAT IT 10/2001 EDITION FORM OR THE EQUIVALENT OF SAME
Location And Description of Completed Operations: ANY LOCATION OR PROJECT, OTHER THAN A WRAP-L LOCATION OR PROJECT, FOR WHICH INSURANCE IS OWNAP-UP OR OTHER CONSOLIDATED INSURANCE PR	JP OR OTHER CONSOLIDATED INSURANCE PROGRAM OTHERWISE SEPARATELY PROVIDED TO YOU BY A ROGRAM
Additional Premium: N/A	

Section II – Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of "your work" at the location designated and described in the schedule of this endorsement performed for that insured and included in the "products-completed operations hazard".

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.



Additional Insured – Owners, Lessees Or Contractors – Scheduled Person Or Organization

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE	POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.
Policy No. GLO 9377201-21	Effective Date: 10/31/2024

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

SCHEDULE

Name of Person or Organization:

ANY PERSON OR ORGANIZATION, BUT ONLY WHEN YOU ARE REQUIRED TO PROVIDE ADDITIONAL INSURED STATUS IN A WRITTEN CONTRACT OR WRITTEN AGREEMENT EXECUTED PRIOR TO LOSS AND WHERE THAT CONTRACT SPECIFICALLY REQUIRES THE ISO CG2010 10/2001 EDITION FORM OR THE EQUIVALENT OF SAME

- A. Section II Who Is An Insured is amended to include as an insured the person or organization shown in the Schedule, but only with respect to liability arising out of your ongoing operations performed for that insured.
- B. With respect to the insurance afforded to these additional insureds, the following exclusion is added:

2. Exclusions

This insurance does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" occurring after:

- (1) All work, including materials, parts or equipment furnished in connection with such work, on the project (other than service, maintenance or repairs) to be performed by or on behalf of the additional insured(s) at the site of the covered operations has been completed; or
- (2) That portion of "your work" out of which the injury or damage arises has been put to its intended use by any person or organization other than another contractor or subcontractor engaged in performing operations for a principal as a part of the same project.

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.

Policy Number

BAP 9377199-21

SCHEDULE OF NAMED INSURED(S)

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Named Insured

CARYLON CORPORATION

Effective Date: 10/31/2024

12:01 A.M., Standard Time

Agent Name

GALLAGHER

Agent No.

24059-000

NAMED INSURED

CARYLON CORPORATION ACE PIPE CLEANING, INC. BEARY PROPERTIES, INC. BIO-NOMIC SERVICES, INC. DEEP SOUTH INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. DEEP SOUTH SOLUTIONS, INC. METROPOLITAN ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. MOBILE DREDGING & VIDEO PIPE, INC. NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE, INC. NATIONAL INDUSTRIAL MAINTENANCE SOLUTIONS, INC. NATIONAL PLANT SERVICES, INC. NATIONAL POWER RODDING CORP. NATIONAL WATER MAIN CLEANING COMPANY ODESCO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. ROBINSON PIPE CLEANING CO. ROBINSON PIPE SERVICES, INC. SEWER SYSTEM EVALUATIONS, INC. SPECIALIZED MAINTENANCE SERVICES, INC. VIDEO INDUSTRIAL SERVICES, INC. SELECT TRANSPORTATION, INC. BEARY FLEET SERVICES

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

WAIVER OF TRANSFER OF RIGHTS OF RECOVERY AGAINST OTHERS TO US (WAIVER OF SUBROGATION)

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the following:

AUTO DEALERS COVERAGE FORM BUSINESS AUTO COVERAGE FORM MOTOR CARRIER COVERAGE FORM

With respect to coverage provided by this endorsement, the provisions of the Coverage Form apply unless modified by the endorsement.

This endorsement changes the policy effective on the inception date of the policy unless another date is indicated below.

Named Insured: CARYLON CORPORATION

Endorsement Effective Date: 10/31/2024

SCHEDULE

Name(s) Of Person(s) Or Organization(s):

ALL PERSONS AND/OR ORGANIZATIONS THAT ARE REQUIRED BY WRITTEN CONTRACT OR AGREEMENT WITH THE INSURED, EXECUTED PRIOR TO THE ACCIDENT OR LOSS, THAT WAIVER OF SUBROGATION BE PROVIDED UNDER THE POLICY FOR WORK PERFORMED BY YOU FOR THAT PERSON AND/OR ORGANIZATION.

Information required to complete this Schedule, if not shown above, will be shown in the Declarations.

The Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us condition does not apply to the person(s) or organization(s) shown in the Schedule, but only to the extent that subrogation is waived prior to the "accident" or the "loss" under a contract with that person or organization.

ENDORSEMENT

Insurance forthis coverage partprovided by:

Policy Number BAP 9377199-21

ZURICH AMERICAN INSURANCE COMPANY

Renewal of Number BAP 9377199-20

BLANKET NOTIFICATION TO OTHERS OF CANCELLATION

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY. THIS ENDORSEMENT MODIFIES INSURANCE PROVIDED UNDER THE:
COMMERCIAL AUTO COVERAGE PART

A. IF WE CANCEL THIS COVERAGE PART BY WRITTEN NOTICE TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED FOR ANY REASON OTHER THAN NONPAYMENT OF PREMIUM, WE WILL DELIVER ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION THAT SUCH COVERAGE PART HAS BEEN CANCELLED TO EACH PERSON OR ORGANIZATION SHOWN IN A SCHEDULE PROVIDED TO US BY THE FIRST NAMED INSURED. SUCH SCHEDULE:

1. MUST BE INITIALLY PROVIDED TO US WITHIN 15 DAYS:

A. AFTER THE BEGINNING OF THE POLICY PERIOD SHOWN INTHE DECLARATIONS; OR

B. AFTER THIS ENDORSEMENT HAS BEEN ADDED TO POLICY;

- 2. MUST CONTAIN THE NAMES AND E-MAIL ADDRESSES OF ONLY THE PERSONS OR ORGANIZATIONS REQUIRING NOTIFICATION THAT SUCH COVERAGE PART HAS BEEN CANCELLED;
- 3. MUST BE IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT THAT IS ACCEPTABLE TO US; AND

4. MUST BE ACCURATE.

SUCH SCHEDULE MAY BE UPDATED AND PROVIDED TO US BY THE FIRST NAMED INSURED DURING THE POLICY PERIOD. SUCH UPDATED SCHEDULE MUST COMPLY WITH PARAGRAPHS 2. 3. AND 4. ABOVE.

- B. OUR DELIVERY OF THE ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH A. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE BASED ON THE MOST RECENT SCHEDULE IN OUR RECORDS AS OF THE DATE THE NOTICE OF CANCELLATION IS MAILED OR DELIVERED TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED. DELIVERY OF THE NOTIFICATION AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPH A. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT WILL BE COMPLETED AS SOON AS PRACTICABLE AFTER THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF CANCELLATION TO THE FIRST NAMED INSURED.
- C. PROOF OF EMAILING THE ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION WILL BE SUFFICIENT PROOF THAT WE HAVE COMPLIED WITH PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.
- D. OUR DELIVERY OF ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT IS INTENDED AS A COURTESY ONLY. OUR FAILURE TO PROVIDE SUCH DELIVERY OF ELECTRONIC NOTIFICATION WILL NOT:
 - 1. EXTEND THE COVERAGE PART CANCELLATION DATE;

2. NEGATE THE CANCELLATION; OR

- 3. PROVIDE ANY ADDITIONAL INSURANCE THAT WOULD NOT HAVE BEEN PROVIDED IN THE ABSENCE OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.
- E. WE ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR THE ACCURACY, INTEGRITY, TIMELINESS AND VALIDITY OF INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THE SCHEDULE PROVIDED TO US AS DESCRIBED IN PARAGRAPHS A. AND B. OF THIS ENDORSEMENT.

ALL OTHER TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THIS POLICY REMAIN UNCHANGED.

Other Insurance Amendment - Primary And Non-Contributory

ZURICH')

Policy No.	I Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'!. Prem	Return Prem.
GLO 9377201-21	10/31/2024	10/31/2025	10/31/2024	24059000	INCL	

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY, PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

Named Insured: Carylon Corporation

Address (including ZIP Code): 2500 Arthington; Chicago, IL 60612

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

 The following paragraph is added to the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV - Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is primary insurance to and will not seek contribution from any other insurance available to an additional insured under this policy provided that:

- a. The additional insured is a Named Insured under such other insurance; and
- **b.** You are required by a written contract or written agreement that this insurance would be primary and would not seek contribution from any any other insurance available to the additional insured.
- 2. The following paragraph is added to Paragraph 4.b. of the Other Insurance Condition of Section IV Commercial General Liability Conditions:

This insurance is excess over:

Any of the other insurance, whether primary, excess, contingent or on any other basis, available to an additional insured, in which the additional insured on our policy is also covered as an additional insured on another policy providing coverage for the same "occurrence", offense, claim or "suit". This provision does not apply to any policy in which the additional insured is a Named Insured on such other policy and where our policy is required by writt en contract or written agreement to provide coverage to the additional insured on a primary and non-contributory basis.

All other terms and conditions of this policy remain unchanged.

Waiver Of Subrogation (Blanket) Endorsement

Policy No.	Eff. Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	Eff. Date of End.	Producer	Add'! Prem.	Return Prem.
GL09377201-21	10/31/2024	10/31/2025	10/31/2024	24059000	\$ INCL	\$

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Commercial General Liability Coverage Part

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

If you are required by a written contract or agreement, which is executed before a loss, to waive your rights of recovery from others, we agree to waive our rights of recovery. This waiver of rights shall not be construed to be a waiver with respect to any other operations in which the insured has no contractual interest.



Coverage Extension Endorsement – Liability Only

Policy No.	Eff, Date of Pol.	Exp. Date of Pol.	⊞ff. Date of End.	Producer No.	Add'l. Prem	Return Prem.
BAP9377199- ₂₁	10/31/2024	10/31/2025	10/31/2024	24059-000		

THIS ENDORSEMENT CHANGES THE POLICY. PLEASE READ IT CAREFULLY.

This endorsement modifies insurance provided under the:

Business Auto Coverage Form Motor Carrier Coverage Form

A. Amended Who Is An Insured

- 1. The following is added to the **Who Is An Insured** Provision in **Section II Covered Autos Liability Coverage**:

 The following are also "insureds":
 - a. Any "employee" of yours is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow for acts performed within the scope of employment by you. Any "employee" of yours is also an "insured" while operating an "auto" hired or rented under a contract or agreement in that "employee's" name, with your permission, while performing duties related to the conduct of your business.
 - b. Anyone volunteering services to you is an "insured" while using a covered "auto" you don't own, hire or borrow to transport your clients or other persons in activities necessary to your business.
 - c. Anyone else who furnishes an "auto" referenced in Paragraphs A.1.a. and A.1.b. in this endorsement.
 - d. Where and to the extent permitted by law, any person(s) or organization(s) where required by written contract or written agreement with you executed prior to any "accident", including those person(s) or organization(s) directing your work pursuant to such written contract or written agreement with you, provided the "accident" arises out of operations governed by such contract or agreement and only up to the limits required in the written contract or written agreement, or the Limits of Insurance shown in the Declarations, whichever is less.
- 2. The following is added to the Other Insurance Condition in the Business Auto Coverage Form and the Other Insurance Primary and Excess Insurance Provisions Condition in the Motor Carrier Coverage Form:

Coverage for any person(s) or organization(s), where required by written contract or written agreement with you executed prior to any "accident", will apply on a primary and non-contributory basis and any insurance maintained by the additional "insured" will apply on an excess basis. However, in no event will this coverage extend beyond the terms and conditions of the Coverage Form.

B. Amendment - Supplementary Payments

Paragraphs a.(2) and a.(4) of the Coverage Extensions Provision in Section II – Covered Autos Liability Coverage are replaced by the following:

- (2) Up to \$5,000 for the cost of bail bonds (including bonds for related traffic law violations) required because of an "accident" we cover. We do not have to furnish these bonds.
- (4) All reasonable expenses incurred by the "insured" at our request, including actual loss of earnings up to \$500 a day because of time off from work.

C. Fellow Employee Coverage

The Fellow Employee Exclusion contained in Section II - Covered Autos Liability Coverage does not apply.

D. Driver Safety Program Liability Coverage

The following is added to the Racing Exclusion in Section II - Covered Autos Liability Coverage:

This exclusion does not apply to covered "autos" participating in a driver safety program event, such as, but not limited to, auto or truck rodeos and other auto or truck agility demonstrations.

E. Amended Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss

Paragraph a. of the Duties In The Event Of Accident, Claim, Suit Or Loss Condition is replaced by the following:

a. In the event of "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss", you must give us or our authorized representative prompt notice of the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss". However, these duties only apply when the "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" is known to you (if you are an individual), a partner (if you are a partnership), a member (if you are a limited liability company) or an executive officer or insurance manager (if you are a corporation). The failure of any agent, servant or employee of the "insured" to notify us of any "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" shall not invalidate the insurance afforded by this policy.

Include, as soon as practicable:

- (1) How, when and where the "accident" or "loss" occurred and if a claim is made or "suit" is brought, written notice of the claim or "suit" including, but not limited to, the date and details of such claim or "suit";
- (2) The "insured's" name and address; and
- (3) To the extent possible, the names and addresses of any injured persons and witnesses.

If you report an "accident", claim, "suit" or "loss" to another insurer when you should have reported to us, your failure to report to us will not be seen as a violation of these amended duties provided you give us notice as soon as practicable after the fact of the delay becomes known to you.

F. Waiver of Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us

The following is added to the Transfer Of Rights Of Recovery Against Others To Us Condition:

This Condition does not apply to the extent required of you by a written contract, executed prior to any "accident" or "loss", provided that the "accident" or "loss" arises out of operations contemplated by such contract. This waiver only applies to the person or organization designated in the contract.

G. Unintentional Failure to Disclose Hazards

The following is added to the Concealment, Misrepresentation Or Fraud Condition:

However, we will not deny coverage under this Coverage Form if you unintentionally:

- (1) Fail to disclose any hazards existing at the inception date of this Coverage Form; or
- (2) Make an error, omission, improper description of "autos" or other misstatement of information.

You must notify us as soon as possible after the discovery of any hazards or any other information that was not provided to us prior to the acceptance of this policy.

H. Hired Auto - World Wide Coverage

Paragraph 7a.(5) of the Policy Period, Coverage Territory Condition is replaced by the following:

(5) Anywhere in the world if a covered "auto" is leased, hired, rented or borrowed for a period of 60 days or less,

I. Bodily Injury Redefined

The definition of "bodily injury" in the **Definitions** Section is replaced by the following:

"Bodily injury" means bodily injury, sickness or disease, sustained by a person including death or mental anguish, resulting from any of these at any time. Mental anguish means any type of mental or emotional illness or disease.

J. Expected Or Intended Injury

The **Expected Or Intended Injury** Exclusion in Paragraph **B. Exclusions** under **Section II – Covered Auto Liability Coverage** is replaced by the following:

Expected Or Intended Injury

"Bodily injury" or "property damage" expected or intended from the standpoint of the "insured". This exclusion does not apply to "bodily injury" or "property damage" resulting from the use of reasonable force to protect persons or property.

All other terms, conditions, provisions and exclusions of this policy remain the same.



Unit Price Sheet ITB #25-037

2025 Sanitary Manhole Rehabilitation Program

Proposer agrees to furnish to the VILLAGE all necessary materials, equipment, labor, etc. to complete the PROJECT in accordance with provisions, instructions, and specifications of the VILLAGE for the prices as follows:

ITEM	DESCRIPTION	QTY	UNIT	U	NIT PRICE		Cost
1	Replace Frame & Cover (Paved)	2	EACH	\$	5,000.00	\$	10,000.00
2	Replace Frame & Cover (Unpaved)	6	EACH	\$	3,350.00	\$	20,100.00
3	Replace Frame & Bolted Cover (Paved)	1	EACH	\$	4,800.00	\$	4,800.00
4	Replace Frame & Bolted Cover (Unpaved)	2	EACH	\$	3,400.00	\$	6,800.00
5	Seal & Adjust Manhole Frame (Paved)	32	EACH	\$	4,250.00	\$	136,000.00
6	Seal & Adjust Manhole Frame (Unpaved)	26	EACH	\$	2,875.00	\$	74,750.00
7	Internal Chimney Seal	2	EACH	\$	2,000.00	\$	4,000.00
8	Cementitious Manhole Sealing, 48" Dia.	200	VF	\$	425.00	\$	85,000.00
9	Epoxy Coating	10	VF	\$	200.00	\$	2,000.00
10	Grout Wall Joints	39	EACH	\$	800.00	\$	31,200.00
11	Grout Bottom 18"	15	EACH	\$	1,200.00	\$	18,000.00
12	Curtain Grout Manhole	16	EACH	\$	2,400.00	\$	38,400.00
13	Repair Bench & Trough	1	EACH	, \$	3,500.00	\$	3,500.00
14	Install Barrel Section	1	EACH	\$	5,000.00	\$	5,000.00
15	Vacuum Testing	5	EACH	\$	2,500.00	\$	12,500.00
16	Plug Pipe with Mechanical Plug and Concrete C	1	EACH	\$	1,200.00	\$	1,200.00
17	Items Ordered by Engineer	25,000	DOLLAR	\$	1.00	\$	25,000.00
	*CDAND TOTAL DID DDICE \$ 479 250 00						
	*GRAND TOTAL BID PRICE \$ 478,250.00						

*Please enter Total Cost on Bidder Summary Sheet

Proposer:	William T. Kreidler				
Firm Name:	National Power Roading Corp.				
Signed:	mi				
Title:_	President				
Dated:_	18-Jun-25				

BID BOND

TRAVELERS CASUALTY AND SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA

Hartford, Connecticut 06183

CONTRACTOR:

(Name, legal status and address)

National Power Rodding Corp. 2500 W. Arthington Street Chicago, IL 60612

SURETY:

(Name, legal status and principal place of business)

Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America One Tower Square Hartford, CT 06183

OWNER:

(Name, legal status and address):

Village of Orland Park 14700 S Ravinia Ave. Orland Park, IL 60462

BOND AMOUNT: ten percent of total bid

10%

PROJECT:

(Name, location or address, and Principal number, if any)

2025 Sanitary Manhole Rehabilitation Program

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors, administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and gives such bond or bonds as may be specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond, between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety hereby waives any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the Surety's consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor's bid to a Contractor, the term Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a common law bond.

Signed and sealed this

day of 18th

2025

VIce President

National Power Rodding C

(Principal

(Seal)

Ri recht,

Isualty and Surety Company of America Travelers C (Seal) (Surety)

William T. Kreidler, President

(Title) Peter S. Forker, Attorney-in-Fact



STATE OF ILLINOIS COUNTY OF KENDALL

I, Gina Marie Damato

County, do hereby certify that Peter S. Forker	Attorney -in-
Fact, of the:	
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
Travelers Casualty & surety Company	
TRAVELERS CASUALTY & SURETY COMPANY OF AMERICA	
FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY	
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY	
ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS, INC.	
ST. PAUL GUARDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
Who is personally known to me to be the same person, whose name is subscribed to the instrument, appeared before me this day in person, and acknowledged that they signed delivered said instrument for and on behalf of:	ne foregoing, l, sealed, and
THE TRAVELERS INDEMNITY COMPANY	
Travelers Casualty & surety Company	
Travelers Casualty & Surety Company of America	
FARMINGTON CASUALTY COMPANY	
UNITED STATES FIDELITY AND GUARANTY COMPANY	
ST. PAUL FIRE AND MARINE INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE COMPANY	
FIDELITY AND GUARANTY INSURANCE UNDERWRITERS, INC.	
ST. PAUL GUARDIAN INSURANCE COMPANY	
ST. PAUL MERCURY INSURANCE COMPANY	
For the uses and purposed therein set forth.	
Given under my hand and notarial seal at my office in the City of York	kville in said
County, this 18th day of June A.D. 20 25	
Co	OFFICIAL SEAL NA MARIE DAMATO ry Public, State of Illinois mmission No. 990704 Commission Expires May 13, 2028

_____a Notary Public in and for said



Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America Travelers Casualty and Surety Company St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America, Travelers Casualty and Surety Company, and St. Paul Fire and Marine Insurance Company are corporations duly organized under the laws of the State of Connecticut (herein collectively called the "Companies"), and that the Companies do hereby make, constitute and appoint Peter S Forker of ROLLING MEADOWS , Illinois , their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and

ROLLING MEADOWS . Illinois . their true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact to sign, execute, seal and acknowledge any and all bonds, recognizances, conditional undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof on behalf of the Companies in their business of guaranteeing the fidelity of persons, guaranteeing the performance of contracts and executing or guaranteeing bonds and undertakings required or permitted in any actions or proceedings allowed by law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused this instrument to be signed, and their corporate seals to be hereto affixed, this 21st day of April, 2021.

HARTON O





State of Connecticut

City of Hartford ss.

On this the 21st day of April, 2021, before me personally appeared Robert L. Raney, who acknowledged himself to be the Senior Vice President of each of the Companies, and that he, as such, being authorized so to do, executed the foregoing instrument for the purposes therein contained by signing on behalf of said Companies by himself as a duly authorized officer.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I hereunto set my hand and official seal.

My Commission expires the 30th day of June, 2026



Anna P. Nowik, Notary Public

Robert L. Raney, Senior Vice President

This Power of Attorney is granted under and by the authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of each of the Companies, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary may appoint Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents to act for and on behalf of the Company and may give such appointee such authority as his or her certificate of authority may prescribe to sign with the Company's name and seal with the Company's seal bonds, recognizances, contracts of indemnity, and other writings obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking, and any of said officers or the Board of Directors at any time may remove any such appointee and revoke the power given him or her; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Chairman, the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President may delegate all or any part of the foregoing authority to one or more officers or employees of this Company, provided that each such delegation is in writing and a copy thereof is filed in the office of the Secretary; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that any bond, recognizance, contract of indemnity, or writing obligatory in the nature of a bond, recognizance, or conditional undertaking shall be valid and binding upon the Company when (a) signed by the President, any Vice Chairman, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President or any Vice President, any Second Vice President, the Treasurer, any Assistant Treasurer, the Corporate Secretary or any Assistant Secretary and duly attested and sealed with the Company's seal by a Secretary or Assistant Secretary; or (b) duly executed (under seal, if required) by one or more Attorneys-in-Fact and Agents pursuant to the power prescribed in his or her certificate or their certificates of authority or by one or more Company officers pursuant to a written delegation of authority; and it is

FURTHER RESOLVED, that the signature of each of the following officers: President, any Executive Vice President, any Senior Vice President, any Secretary, any Assistant Secretary, and the seal of the Company may be affixed by facsimile to any Power of Attorney or to any certificate relating thereto appointing Resident Vice Presidents, Resident Assistant Secretaries or Attorneys-in-Fact for purposes only of executing and attesting bonds and undertakings and other writings obligatory in the nature thereof, and any such Power of Attorney or certificate bearing such facsimile signature or facsimile seal shall be valid and binding upon the Company and any such power so executed and certified by such facsimile signature and facsimile seal shall be valid and binding on the Company in the future with respect to any bond or understanding to which it is attached.

I, Kevin E. Hughes, the undersigned, Assistant Secretary of each of the Companies, do hereby certify that the above and foregoing is a true and correct copy of the Power of Attorney executed by said Companies, which remains in full force and effect.

Dated this 18th day of

June

2025







Kevin E. Hughes, Assistant Secretary